

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

VICTORIA'S SECRET STORES, LLC successor
in interest to VICTORIA'S SECRET STORES,
INC.; and L BRANDS INC., successor in interest to
THE LIMITED, INC. and INTIMATE BRANDS,
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

~ *against* ~

HERALD SQUARE OWNER LLC successor in
interest to 1328 BROADWAY, LLC,

Defendant.

Index No.: 651833/2020

Hon. Andrew Borrok, J.S.C.

Motion Seq: 002

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
COUNTERCLAIM PLAINTIFF HERALD SQUARE OWNER LLC'S
MOTION SEEKING PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DAVIDOFF HUTCHER & CITRON LLP
605 Third Avenue, 34th Floor
New York, New York 10158

Attorneys for Plaintiffs / Counterclaim Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT and STATEMENT OF PERTINENT FACTS	1
LEGAL STANDARD	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PURPORTED “TERMINATION” WAS ILLEGAL AND A NULLITY	4
A. The Claimed “Termination” Amounts to an Illegal Eviction and Cannot Be Enforced	4
B. Even if the Termination Was Proper, Enforcement of Punitive Measures Which Follow From Such Termination Is Stayed	6
C. The Termination Notice Was Invalid Because the New York State Courts Were Closed to Non-Essential Filings During the Entire Cure Period	7
II. LANDLORD’S POSITION UPENDS THE EXECUTIVE ORDERS’ PUBLIC POLICY GOALS	7
III. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES ARE PRECLUDED BECAUSE LANDLORD DID NOT CLAIM OR ALLEGE THEM IN ITS ANSWER WITH COUNTERCLAIMS	9
IV. LANDLORD IS EQUITABLY ESTOPPED FROM CLAIMING LIQUIDATED DAMAGES	11
A. No Treble Rent Demanded or Invoiced	12
B. No Demand to Surrender	12
C. Landlord’s Endorsement of Ulta Easement	13
D. Settlement Negotiations Toward Continued Possession	14

V. THE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES HOLDOVER PROVISION IS AN UNENFORCEABLE PENALTY.....15

A. Landlord’s Inability to Establish that it Suffered Damages as a Result of Tenant’s Alleged Holdover Necessarily Precludes Liquidated Damages.17

B. Landlord’s Failure to Identify a Single Category of Damages Reasonably Contemplated by the Liquidated Damages Provision Establishes that It Is Unreasonable and Unenforceable.....19

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>172 Van Duzer Realty Corp. v. Globe Alumni Student Assistance Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 528 (2014).....	19
<i>Airco Alloys Div. v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 76 A.D.2d 68 (4th Dept. 1980).....	11
<i>American Bartenders School, Inc. v. 105 Madison Co.</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 716 (1983).....	14-15
<i>BDO Seidman v. Hirshberg</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 382 (1999).....	16
<i>Bennett v. United States Lines, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Bristol Inv. Fund, Inc. v. Carnegie Int'l Corp.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	21
<i>BWA Corp. v. Alltrans Express U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 112 A.D.2d 850 (1st Dept. 1985)	11
<i>Creative Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Capitol Env'tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	9
<i>Elmira v. Larry Walter, Inc.</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 912 (1990).....	16
<i>EMI Music Mktg. v. Avatar Records, Inc.</i> , 317 F.Supp.2d 412 (S.D.N.Y.2004)	14
<i>Fin. Techs. Int'l, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	11-12
<i>Franklin First Fin., Ltd. v. Contour Mortg. Corp.</i> , 62 Misc. 3d 1220(A), 113 N.Y.S.3d 489 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019).....	21
<i>Gleason v. Tompkins</i> , 84 Misc. 2d 174 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1975).....	15
<i>Glob. Facility Mgmt. & Constr., Inc. v. Joe & the Juice Miami LLC</i> , 63 Misc. 3d 1230(A), (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019).....	20-21

In re T.R. Acquisition Corp.,
309 B.R. 830 (S.D.N.Y. Br. 2003)16

J. Weinstein & Sons, Inc. v. City of New York,
264 App.Div. 398 (1st Dept. 1942)18

J.C. Studios, LLC v. Telenext Media, Inc.,
32 Misc.3d 1211(A) (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 2011) 16-17

JMD Holding Corp. v. Congress Financial Corp.,
4 N.Y.3d 373, (2005).....10

Kosakow v. New Rochelle Radiology Assocs., P.C.,
274 F.3d at 725 (2d Cir. 2001)15

Prestige Deli & Grill Corp. v. PLG Bedford Holdings LLC,
2020 WL 4059137 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. July 17, 2020).....6

River Seafoods, Inc. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank,
19 AD3d 120 (1st Dept. 2005).....11

Rose v. Spa Realty Assocs.,
42 N.Y.2d 338 (1977).....14

Rotuba Extruders v. Ceppos,
46 N.Y.2d 223 (1978).....4

Rubin v. Napoli Bern Ripka Shkolnik, LLP,
179 A.D.3d 495 (1st Dept. 2020)18

Square Lex 48 Corp. v. Shelton Towers Assoc.,
98 Misc.2d 1039 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1978).....16

Sterling v. Interlake Indus., Inc.,
154 F.R.D. 579 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)12

Tanenbaum v. Panzth,
2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 8396 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 2008).....9

Truck Rent–A–Ctr. v. Puritan Farms 2nd,
41 N.Y.2d 420 (1977)..... 15-16

Trustees of Columbia Univ. in City of New York v. D’Agostino Supermarkets, Inc.,
36 N.Y.3d 69 (2020).....16

U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Braspetro Oil Servs. Co.,
369 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2004).....20

Winegrad v. New York Univ. Med. Ctr.,
64 N.Y.2d 851 (1985).....4

X.L.O. Concrete Corp. v. John T. Brady & Co.,
104 A.D.2d 181 (1st Dept. 1984).....20
